revenue, net loss per common share, and all related financial statement subtotals and totals. In addition, the correction of unrelated errors identified by the
Company in prior periods includes, but is not limited to, adjustments to property and equipment, accrued compensation and benefits, and operating
expenses (together with the Misstatement, the "Combined Misstatements").

Impact of Restatement

The following tables present the impact of the Restatement to the specific line items presented in the previously reported audited Consolidated
Financial Statements in all Restatement Periods. The amounts labeled "As Previously Reported" were derived from the Original Report. The amounts
labeled “Adjustments” represent the impact of correcting the Combined Misstatements identified by the Company. The effects of the Restatement have
been corrected in all impacted tables and footnotes throughout the audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-10

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
As of December 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 174,422  $ —  $ 174,422
Marketable securities 146,902  —  146,902
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for expected credit losses 25,414  —  25,414
Inventory 22,365  3,758  26,123
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,291  (57) 9,234

Total current assets 378,394  3,701  382,095
Restricted cash 2,604  —  2,604
Property and equipment, net 17,926  —  17,926
Intangible assets, net 6,034  —  6,034
Operating lease right-of-use assets 18,251  —  18,251
Other non-current assets 1,802  (145) 1,657

Total assets $ 425,011  $ 3,556  $ 428,567

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,048  $ —  $ 5,048
Accrued compensation and benefits 13,659  511  14,170
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 6,041  14  6,055
Deferred revenue 9,468  —  9,468
Operating lease liabilities 4,241  —  4,241

Total current liabilities 38,457  525  38,982
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 1,227  —  1,227
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 37,223  —  37,223
Other non-current liabilities 1,177  —  1,177

Total liabilities 78,084  525  78,609
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share:

Authorized: 120,000 shares; Issued and outstanding: 38,014 shares at December 31, 2023 38  —  38
Additional paid-in capital 783,142  —  783,142
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,757) 85  (1,672)
Accumulated deficit (434,496) 2,946  (431,550)

Total stockholders’ equity 346,927  3,031  349,958

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 425,011  $ 3,556  $ 428,567

F-11

Table of Contents

As of December 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 338,740  $ —  $ 338,740
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for expected credit losses 19,017  —  19,017
Inventory 16,786  178  16,964
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,860  (57) 6,803

Total current assets 381,403  121  381,524
Restricted cash 2,597  —  2,597
Property and equipment, net 20,162  (351) 19,811
Intangible assets, net 7,516  —  7,516
Operating lease right-of-use assets 21,223  —  21,223
Other non-current assets 1,298  (387) 911

Total assets $ 434,199  $ (617) $ 433,582

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,836  $ —  $ 3,836
Accrued compensation and benefits 10,658  377  11,035
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 5,133  14  5,147
Deferred revenue 8,644  —  8,644
Operating lease liabilities 2,687  —  2,687

Total current liabilities 30,958  391  31,349
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 1,415  —  1,415
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 41,417  —  41,417
Other non-current liabilities 1,469  —  1,469

Total liabilities 75,259  391  75,650
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share:

Authorized: 120,000 shares; Issued and outstanding: 37,280 shares at December 31, 2022 37  —  37
Additional paid-in capital 763,688  (59) 763,629
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,623) 85  (2,538)
Accumulated deficit (402,162) (1,034) (403,196)

Total stockholders’ equity 358,940  (1,008) 357,932

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 434,199  $ (617) $ 433,582

F-12

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:

Product revenue $ 79,460  $ 210  $ 79,670
Service and other revenue 40,299  (210) 40,089
Collaboration and license revenue 1,380  —  1,380
Grant revenue 1,229  —  1,229

Total revenues 122,368  —  122,368
Costs of goods sold and services:
Cost of product revenue 32,636  (3,533) 29,103
Cost of service and other revenue 19,086  (45) 19,041

Total costs of goods sold and services 51,722  (3,578) 48,144
Gross profit 70,646  3,578  74,224
Operating expenses:

Research and development 24,857  1,207  26,064
Selling, general and administrative 90,241  (1,130) 89,111
Other lease costs 3,712  —  3,712
Impairment and restructuring 1,537  (209) 1,328

Total operating expenses 120,347  (132) 120,215
Loss from operations (49,701) 3,710  (45,991)
Interest income 15,839  —  15,839
Other income 2,247  270  2,517
Loss before income taxes (31,615) 3,980  (27,635)
Income tax expense (719) —  (719)

Net loss $ (32,334) $ 3,980  $ (28,354)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.86) $ 0.11  $ (0.75)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 37,594 — 37,594

F-13

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:

Product revenue $ 69,808  $ —  $ 69,808
Service and other revenue 34,495  —  34,495
Collaboration and license revenue 649  —  649
Grant revenue 570  —  570

Total revenues 105,522  —  105,522
Costs of goods sold and services:
Cost of product revenue 40,809  2,032  42,841
Cost of service and other revenue 17,907  (589) 17,318

Total costs of goods sold and services 58,716  1,443  60,159
Gross profit 46,806  (1,443) 45,363
Operating expenses:

Research and development 25,890  919  26,809
Selling, general and administrative 91,995  (144) 91,851
Other lease costs 1,278  133  1,411
Impairment and restructuring 29,347  209  29,556

Total operating expenses 148,510  1,117  149,627
Loss from operations (101,704) (2,560) (104,264)
Interest income 5,131  —  5,131
Other expense (62) (215) (277)
Loss before income taxes (96,635) (2,775) (99,410)
Income tax expense (65) (99) (164)

Net loss $ (96,700) $ (2,874) $ (99,574)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (2.61) $ (0.08) $ (2.69)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 36,991 — 36,991

F-14

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:

Product revenue $ 81,062  $ —  $ 81,062
Service and other revenue 23,629  —  23,629
Collaboration and license revenue 648  —  648
Grant revenue 5,217  —  5,217

Total revenues 110,556  —  110,556
Costs of goods sold and services:
Cost of product revenue 34,149  (2,035) 32,114
Cost of service and other revenue 14,679  (1,009) 13,670

Total costs of goods sold and services 48,828  (3,044) 45,784
Gross profit 61,728  3,044  64,772
Operating expenses:

Research and development 27,978  405  28,383
Selling, general and administrative 92,336  574  92,910

Total operating expenses 120,314  979  121,293
Loss from operations (58,586) 2,065  (56,521)
Interest expense (403) —  (403)
Other income 1,265  75  1,340
Loss before income taxes (57,724) 2,140  (55,584)
Income tax benefit 36  —  36

Net loss $ (57,688) $ 2,140  $ (55,548)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (1.60) $ 0.06  $ (1.54)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 35,997 — 35,997

F-15

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(amounts in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net loss $ (32,334) $ 3,980  $ (28,354)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Unrealized gains on marketable securities 325  —  325
Foreign currency translation adjustment 541  —  541

Total other comprehensive income 866  —  866

Comprehensive loss $ (31,468) $ 3,980  $ (27,488)

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net loss $ (96,700) $ (2,874) $ (99,574)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment (3,064) 85  (2,979)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) (3,064) 85  (2,979)

Comprehensive loss $ (99,764) $ (2,789) $ (102,553)

Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net loss $ (57,688) $ 2,140  $ (55,548)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment (1,993) —  (1,993)

Total other comprehensive loss (1,993) —  (1,993)

Comprehensive loss $ (59,681) $ 2,140  $ (57,541)

F-16

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(amounts in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
Common Stock

As Previously Reported Shares Amount
Additional paid-

in capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Accumulated
deficit

Total
stockholders'

equity

Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,688  $ (2,623) $ (402,162) $ 358,940
Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 734 1 2,690 — — 2,691
Stock-based compensation expense — — 16,764 — — 16,764
Unrealized gains on marketable securities, net of tax — — — 325 — 325
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — 541 — 541
Net loss — — — — (32,334) (32,334)

Balance at December 31, 2023 38,014  $ 38  $ 783,142  $ (1,757) $ (434,496) $ 346,927
Adjustments
Balance at December 31, 2022 — $ —  $ (59) $ 85  $ (1,034) $ (1,008)

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects — — — — — —
Stock-based compensation expense — — 59 — — 59
Unrealized gains on marketable securities, net of tax — — — — — —
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — — — —
Net loss — — — — 3,980  3,980

Balance at December 31, 2023 — $ —  $ —  $ 85  $ 2,946  $ 3,031
As Restated
Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,629  $ (2,538) $ (403,196) $ 357,932

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 734 1 2,690 — — 2,691
Stock-based compensation expense — — 16,823 — — 16,823
Unrealized gains on marketable securities, net of tax — — — 325 — 325
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — 541 — 541
Net loss — — — — (28,354) (28,354)

Balance at December 31, 2023 38,014 $ 38  $ 783,142  $ (1,672) $ (431,550) $ 349,958

F-17

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2022
Common Stock

As Previously Reported Shares Amount
Additional paid-

in capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Accumulated
deficit

Total
stockholders'

equity

Balance at December 31, 2021 36,768 $ 37  $ 745,936  $ 441  $ (305,462) $ 440,952
Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 512 — 2,310 — — 2,310
Stock-based compensation expense — — 15,442 — — 15,442
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — (3,064) — (3,064)
Net loss — — — — (96,700) (96,700)

Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,688  $ (2,623) $ (402,162) $ 358,940
Adjustments
Balance at December 31, 2021 — $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,840  $ 1,840

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects — — — — — —
Stock-based compensation expense — — (59) — — (59)
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — 85 — 85
Net loss — — — — (2,874) (2,874)

Balance at December 31, 2022 — $ —  $ (59) $ 85  $ (1,034) $ (1,008)
As Restated
Balance at December 31, 2021 36,768 $ 37  $ 745,936  $ 441  $ (303,622) $ 442,792

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 512 — 2,310 — — 2,310
Stock-based compensation expense — — 15,383 — — 15,383
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — (2,979) — (2,979)
Net loss — — — — (99,574) (99,574)

Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,629  $ (2,538) $ (403,196) $ 357,932

F-18

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2021
Common Stock

As Previously Reported Shares Amount
Additional paid-

in capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Accumulated
deficit

Total
stockholders'

equity

Balance at December 31, 2020 31,797 $ 32  $ 451,433  $ 2,434  $ (247,774) $ 206,125
Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 864 1 8,814 — — 8,815
Sale of common stock in underwritten public offering,
net 4,107 4 269,714 — — 269,718
Stock-based compensation expense — — 15,975 — — 15,975
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — (1,993) — (1,993)
Net loss — — — — (57,688) (57,688)

Balance at December 31, 2021 36,768 $ 37  $ 745,936  $ 441  $ (305,462) $ 440,952
Adjustments
Balance at December 31, 2020 — $ —  $ —  $ —  $ (300) $ (300)

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects — — — — — —
Sale of common stock in underwritten public offering,
net — — — — — —
Stock-based compensation expense — — — — — —
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — — — —
Net loss — — — — 2,140  2,140

Balance at December 31, 2021 — $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,840  $ 1,840
As Restated
Balance at December 31, 2020 31,797 $ 32  $ 451,433  $ 2,434  $ (248,074) $ 205,825

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 864 1 8,814 — — 8,815
Sale of common stock in underwritten public offering,
net 4,107 4 269,714 — — 269,718
Stock-based compensation expense — — 15,975 — — 15,975
Foreign currency translation adjustment — — — (1,993) — (1,993)
Net loss — — — — (55,548) (55,548)

Balance at December 31, 2021 36,768 $ 37  $ 745,936  $ 441  $ (303,622) $ 442,792

F-19

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(amounts in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (32,334) $ 3,980  $ (28,354)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 6,364  (89) 6,275
Credit losses on accounts receivable 336  —  336
Accretion of marketable securities (1,964) —  (1,964)
Operating lease right-of-use asset amortization 2,015  —  2,015
Stock-based compensation expense 16,764  59  16,823
Impairment 1,570  (209) 1,361
Other operating activity 150  (300) (150)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (6,695) —  (6,695)
Inventory (5,364) (3,580) (8,944)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,371) —  (2,371)
Other non-current assets (775) 58  (717)
Accounts payable 1,189  —  1,189
Accrued compensation and benefits, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities 4,276  134  4,410
Deferred revenue 635  —  635
Operating lease liabilities (2,645) —  (2,645)
Other non-current liabilities (53) —  (53)

Net cash used in operating activities (18,902) 53  (18,849)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of marketable debt securities (175,613) —  (175,613)
Proceeds from marketable debt securities 31,000  —  31,000
Purchases of property and equipment (3,788) (53) (3,841)

Net cash used in investing activities (148,401) (53) (148,454)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from common stock issued under stock plans 2,889  —  2,889
Payments for employee taxes withheld on stock-based compensation awards (198) —  (198)

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,691  —  2,691

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (164,612) —  (164,612)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 301  —  301

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 341,337  —  341,337

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 177,026  $ —  $ 177,026

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for taxes $ 808  $ —  $ 808
Purchases of property and equipment in accounts payable and accruals $ 419  $ —  $ 419
Shares received as consideration under product sales agreement (Note 4, 7) $ 775  $ —  $ 775

F-20

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (96,700) $ (2,874) $ (99,574)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 5,349  60  5,409
Credit losses on accounts receivable (301) —  (301)
Operating lease right-of-use asset amortization 715  —  715
Stock-based compensation expense 15,442  (59) 15,383
Impairment 25,592  209  25,801
Other operating activity (439) 99  (340)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 5,156  —  5,156
Inventory 5,386  1,857  7,243
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (568) (170) (738)
Other non-current assets (909) 87  (822)
Accounts payable (5,362) 75  (5,287)
Accrued compensation and benefits, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities (3,976) 377  (3,599)
Deferred revenue 2,599  —  2,599
Operating lease liabilities (266) —  (266)
Other non-current liabilities 10  —  10

Net cash used in operating activities (48,272) (339) (48,611)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of property and equipment (11,726) 112  (11,614)
Proceeds from RADx grant on assets purchased 520  —  520

Net cash used in investing activities (11,206) 112  (11,094)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from common stock issued under stock plans 2,311  —  2,311

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,311  —  2,311

Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (57,167) (227) (57,394)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (538) —  (538)

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 399,042  227  399,269

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 341,337  $ —  $ 341,337

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for taxes $ 684  $ —  $ 684
Purchases of property and equipment in accounts payable and accruals $ 152  $ —  $ 152

Operating lease right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities $ 22,494  $ —  $ 22,494

F-21

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2021
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (57,688) $ 2,140  $ (55,548)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense 4,851  29  4,880
Credit losses on accounts receivable 213  —  213
Operating lease right-of-use asset amortization 499  —  499
Stock-based compensation expense 15,975  —  15,975
Other operating activity 692  —  692
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (6,853) —  (6,853)
Inventory (8,090) (2,035) (10,125)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (393) 227  (166)
Other non-current assets (2) —  (2)
Accounts payable 2,414  (75) 2,339
Accrued compensation and benefits, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities 606  —  606
Deferred revenue 1,462  —  1,462
Operating lease liabilities (1,230) —  (1,230)
Other non-current liabilities (363) —  (363)

Net cash used in operating activities (47,907) 286  (47,621)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchases of marketable debt securities —  —  —
Proceeds from marketable debt securities —  —  —
Purchases of property and equipment (13,616) (59) (13,675)
Proceeds from RADx grant on assets purchased 7,278  —  7,278

Net cash used in investing activities (6,338) (59) (6,397)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from common stock issued under stock plans 8,815  —  8,815
Sale of common stock in underwritten public offering, net 269,718  —  269,718
Payments on notes payable (7,738) —  (7,738)

Net cash provided by financing activities 270,795  —  270,795
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 216,550  227  216,777

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (92) —  (92)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 182,584  —  182,584
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 399,042  $ 227  $ 399,269

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 389  $ —  $ 389
Purchases of property and equipment in accounts payable and accruals $ 229  $ —  $ 229

Note 2. Organization and Nature of Business

Quanterix is a life sciences company that has developed next-generation, ultra-sensitive digital immunoassay platforms that advance life sciences
research and diagnostics. The Company’s platforms are based on its proprietary digital

F-22

Table of Contents

“Simoa” detection technology and enable customers to reliably detect protein biomarkers in ultra- low concentrations in blood, serum, and other fluids that,

[…]

Note 21. Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited and Restated)

The following tables present restated unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements for the quarterly and year-to-date (as applicable) periods ended
March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023, September 30, 2023, March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022, and September 30, 2022. The amounts labeled "As Previously
Reported" in the following tables were derived from the previously filed Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q. The Consolidated Statements of Operations for
the quarterly periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are also included and derived from the Company's earnings releases. The amounts labeled
“Adjustments” represent the impact of correcting the Combined Misstatements identified by the Company. Refer to Note 1 - Restatement of Financial
Statements for further discussion of the Restatement.

F-51

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

As of March 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 329,354  $ —  $ 329,354
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for expected credit losses 22,546  —  22,546
Inventory 17,070  (441) 16,629
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,002  (57) 6,945

Total current assets 375,972  (498) 375,474
Restricted cash 2,920  (322) 2,598
Property and equipment, net 19,056  (366) 18,690
Intangible assets, net 7,129  —  7,129
Right-of-use assets 20,891  —  20,891
Other non-current assets 1,345  (407) 938

Total assets $ 427,313  $ (1,593) $ 425,720

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,585  $ —  $ 2,585
Accrued compensation and benefits 4,880  531  5,411
Other accrued expenses 4,624  14  4,638
Deferred revenue 10,682  —  10,682
Short-term lease liabilities 3,875  —  3,875
Other current liabilities 291  —  291

Total current liabilities 26,937  545  27,482
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 1,419  —  1,419
Long-term lease liabilities 40,409  —  40,409
Other non-current liabilities 1,216  —  1,216

Total liabilities 69,981  545  70,526
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share:

Authorized shares: 120,000 shares; Issued and outstanding: 37,424 shares at March 31, 2023. 37  —  37
Additional paid-in capital 768,141  (18) 768,123
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (2,581) 85  (2,496)
Accumulated deficit (408,265) (2,205) (410,470)

Total stockholders’ equity 357,332  (2,138) 355,194

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 427,313  $ (1,593) $ 425,720

F-52

Table of Contents

As of June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 329,525  $ —  $ 329,525
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for expected credit losses 24,423  (54) 24,369
Inventory 18,156  177  18,333
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,954  (57) 6,897

Total current assets 379,058  66  379,124
Restricted cash 2,686  (85) 2,601
Property and equipment, net 18,328  (280) 18,048
Intangible assets, net 6,476  —  6,476
Operating lease right-of-use assets 20,380  —  20,380
Other non-current assets 2,282  (645) 1,637

Total assets $ 429,210  $ (944) $ 428,266

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,238  $ —  $ 3,238
Accrued compensation and benefits 7,525  650  8,175
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 6,777  14  6,791
Deferred revenue 10,421  —  10,421
Operating lease liabilities 3,986  —  3,986

Total current liabilities 31,947  664  32,611
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 1,304  —  1,304
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 39,378  —  39,378
Other non-current liabilities 1,225  —  1,225

Total liabilities 73,854  664  74,518
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share:

Authorized shares: 120,000,000 shares; Issued and outstanding: 37,566 shares at June 30,
2023. 37  —  37

Additional paid-in capital 772,473  (1) 772,472
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,825) 85  (2,740)
Accumulated deficit (414,329) (1,692) (416,021)

Total stockholders’ equity 355,356  (1,608) 353,748

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 429,210  $ (944) $ 428,266

F-53

Table of Contents

As of September 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 201,261  $ —  $ 201,261
Marketable securities 126,449  —  126,449
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for expected credit losses 24,083  —  24,083
Inventory 19,945  912  20,857
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,273  (57) 9,216

Total current assets 381,011  855  381,866
Restricted cash 2,647  (45) 2,602
Property and equipment, net 17,517  (230) 17,287
Intangible assets, net 6,003  —  6,003
Operating lease right-of-use assets 19,860  —  19,860
Other non-current assets 2,004  (401) 1,603

Total assets $ 429,042  $ 179  $ 429,221

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,786  $ —  $ 4,786
Accrued compensation and benefits 9,775  730  10,505
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 6,672  14  6,686
Deferred revenue 9,827  —  9,827
Operating lease liabilities 4,093  —  4,093

Total current liabilities 35,153  744  35,897
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 1,126  —  1,126
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 38,306  —  38,306
Other non-current liabilities 1,105  —  1,105

Total liabilities 75,690  744  76,434
Commitments and contingencies (Note 16)
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share:

Authorized shares: 120,000,000 shares; Issued and outstanding: 37,839 shares at September 30,
2023. 38  —  38

Additional paid-in capital 778,615  —  778,615
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,214) 85  (3,129)
Accumulated deficit (422,087) (650) (422,737)

Total stockholders’ equity 353,352  (565) 352,787

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 429,042  $ 179  $ 429,221

F-54

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:
Product revenue $ 19,287  $ 73  $ 19,360
Service and other revenue 8,579  (73) 8,506
Collaboration revenue 368  —  368
Grant revenue 222  —  222

Total revenue 28,456  —  28,456
Costs of goods sold:
Cost of product revenue 7,033  846  7,879
Cost of service and other revenue 4,497  87  4,584

Total costs of goods sold and services 11,530  933  12,463
Gross profit 16,926  (933) 15,993
Operating expenses:

Research and development 4,720  267  4,987
Selling, general and administrative 20,883  (66) 20,817
Other lease costs 776  24  800
Impairment and restructuring (33) —  (33)

Total operating expenses 26,346  225  26,571
Loss from operations (9,420) (1,158) (10,578)
Interest income 3,449  —  3,449
Other income (expense), net 8  (13) (5)
Loss before income taxes (5,963) (1,171) (7,134)
Income tax expense (140) —  (140)

Net loss $ (6,103) $ (1,171) $ (7,274)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.03) $ (0.19)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 37,327 — 37,327

F-55

Table of Contents

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:
Product revenue $ 19,692  $ (143) $ 19,549  $ 38,979  $ (70) $ 38,909
Service revenue 10,552  (82) 10,470  19,131  (155) 18,976
Collaboration and license revenue 629  —  629  997  —  997
Grant revenue 156  —  156  378  —  378

Total revenues 31,029  (225) 30,804  59,485  (225) 59,260
Costs of goods sold and services:
Cost of product revenue 7,236  (535) 6,701  14,269  311  14,580
Cost of service and other revenue 4,655  32  4,687  9,152  119  9,271

Total costs of goods sold and services 11,891  (503) 11,388  23,421  430  23,851
Gross profit 19,138  278  19,416  36,064  (655) 35,409
Operating expenses:

Research and development 5,946  182  6,128  10,666  449  11,115
Selling, general, and administrative 21,591  (283) 21,308  42,474  (349) 42,125
Other lease costs 1,162  (194) 968  1,938  (170) 1,768
Impairment and restructuring —  —  —  (33) —  (33)

Total operating expenses 28,699  (295) 28,404  55,045  (70) 54,975
Loss from operations (9,561) 573  (8,988) (18,981) (585) (19,566)
Interest income 3,886  —  3,886  7,335  —  7,335
Other expense (154) (60) (214) (146) (73) (219)
Loss before income taxes (5,829) 513  (5,316) (11,792) (658) (12,450)
Income tax expense (235) —  (235) (375) —  (375)

Net loss $ (6,064) $ 513  $ (5,551) $ (12,167) $ (658) $ (12,825)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ 0.01  $ (0.15) $ (0.33) $ (0.01) $ (0.34)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 37,494 — 37,494 37,411 — 37,411

F-56

Table of Contents

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:
Product revenue $ 19,660  $ 280  $ 19,940  $ 58,639  $ 210  $ 58,849
Service revenue 10,938  (55) 10,883  30,069  (210) 29,859
Collaboration and license revenue 237  —  237  1,234  —  1,234
Grant revenue 499  —  499  877  —  877

Total revenues 31,334  225  31,559  90,819  —  90,819
Costs of goods sold and services:
Cost of product revenue 8,342  (1,133) 7,209  22,611  (822) 21,789
Cost of service and other revenue 5,209  (268) 4,941  14,361  (149) 14,212

Total costs of goods sold and services 13,551  (1,401) 12,150  36,972  (971) 36,001
Gross profit 17,783  1,626  19,409  53,847  971  54,818
Operating expenses:

Research and development 7,200  539  7,739  17,866  988  18,854
Selling, general, and administrative 23,595  (45) 23,550  66,069  (394) 65,675
Other lease costs 758  170  928  2,696  —  2,696
Impairment and restructuring —  —  —  (33) —  (33)

Total operating expenses 31,553  664  32,217  86,598  594  87,192
Loss from operations (13,770) 962  (12,808) (32,751) 377  (32,374)
Interest income 4,185  —  4,185  11,520  —  11,520
Other income 2,030  80  2,110  1,884  7  1,891
Loss before income taxes (7,555) 1,042  (6,513) (19,347) 384  (18,963)
Income tax expense (203) —  (203) (578) —  (578)

Net loss $ (7,758) $ 1,042  $ (6,716) $ (19,925) $ 384  $ (19,541)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.21) $ 0.03  $ (0.18) $ (0.53) $ 0.01  $ (0.52)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 37,657 — 37,657 37,494 — 37,494

F-57

Table of Contents

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2023
As Previously

Reported in the
Company's Earnings

Release Adjustments As Restated
Revenues:
Product revenue $ 20,821  $ —  $ 20,821
Service and other revenue 10,230  —  10,230
Collaboration revenue 146  —  146
Grant revenue 352  —  352

Total revenue 31,549  —  31,549
Costs of goods sold:
Cost of product revenue 10,025  (2,711) 7,314
Cost of service and other revenue 4,725  104  4,829

Total costs of goods sold and services 14,750  (2,607) 12,143
Gross profit 16,799  2,607  19,406
Operating expenses:

Research and development 6,991  219  7,210
Selling, general and administrative 24,172  (736) 23,436
Other lease costs 1,016  —  1,016
Impairment and restructuring 1,570  (209) 1,361

Total operating expenses 33,749  (726) 33,023
Loss from operations (16,950) 3,333  (13,617)
Interest income 4,319  —  4,319
Other income 363  263  626
Loss before income taxes (12,268) 3,596  (8,672)
Income tax expense (141) —  (141)

Net loss $ (12,409) $ 3,596  $ (8,813)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.33) $ 0.10  $ (0.23)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 37,890 — 37,890

F-58

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(amounts in thousands)

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2023
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net loss $ (6,103) $ (1,171) $ (7,274)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustment 42  —  42
Total other comprehensive income 42  —  42

Comprehensive loss $ (6,061) $ (1,171) $ (7,232)

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net loss $ (6,064) $ 513  $ (5,551) $ (12,167) $ (658) $ (12,825)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment (244) —  (244) (202) —  (202)

Total other comprehensive loss (244) —  (244) (202) —  (202)

Comprehensive loss $ (6,308) $ 513  $ (5,795) $ (12,369) $ (658) $ (13,027)

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net loss $ (7,758) $ 1,042  $ (6,716) $ (19,925) $ 384  $ (19,541)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax:
Unrealized losses on marketable securities (241) —  (241) (241) —  (241)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (148) —  (148) (350) —  (350)

Total other comprehensive loss (389) —  (389) (591) —  (591)

Comprehensive loss $ (8,147) $ 1,042  $ (7,105) $ (20,516) $ 384  $ (20,132)

F-59

Table of Contents

QUANTERIX CORPORATION
RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended, March 31, 2023
Common Stock

As Previously Reported Shares Amount
Additional paid-

in capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Accumulated
deficit

Total
stockholders'

equity
 Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,688  $ (2,623) $ (402,162) $ 358,940

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 144  —  551  —  —  551
 Stock-based compensation expense — —  3,902  —  —  3,902
 Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  42  —  42
 Net loss — —  —  —  (6,103) (6,103)

 Balance at March 31, 2023 37,424 $ 37  $ 768,141  $ (2,581) $ (408,265) $ 357,332
Adjustments
Balance at December 31, 2022 — $ —  $ (59) $ 85  $ (1,034) $ (1,008)

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects — —  —  —  —  —
Stock-based compensation expense — —  41  —  —  41
Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  —  —  —
Net loss — —  —  —  (1,171) (1,171)

Balance at March 31, 2023 — $ —  $ (18) $ 85  $ (2,205) $ (2,138)
As Restated

Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,629  $ (2,538) $ (403,196) $ 357,932
Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 144 —  551  —  —  551
Stock-based compensation expense — —  3,943  —  —  3,943
Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  42  —  42
Net loss — —  —  —  (7,274) (7,274)

Balance at March 31, 2023 37,424 $ 37  $ 768,123  $ (2,496) $ (410,470) $ 355,194

F-60

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023
Common Stock

As Previously Reported Shares Amount
Additional paid-

in capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Accumulated
deficit

Total
stockholders'

equity

Balance at March 31, 2023 37,424 $ 37  $ 768,141  $ (2,581) $ (408,265) $ 357,332
Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 142 —  139  —  —  139
 Stock-based compensation expense — —  4,193  —  —  4,193
 Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  (244) —  (244)
 Net loss — —  —  —  (6,064) (6,064)
Balance at June 30, 2023 37,566 $ 37  $ 772,473  $ (2,825) $ (414,329) $ 355,356

Adjustments
Balance at March 31, 2023 — $ —  $ (18) $ 85  $ (2,205) $ (2,138)

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects — —  —  —  —  —
Stock-based compensation expense — —  17  —  —  17
Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  —  —  —
Net loss — —  —  —  513  513

Balance at June 30, 2023 — $ —  $ (1) $ 85  $ (1,692) $ (1,608)
As Restated
Balance at March 31, 2023 37,424 $ 37  $ 768,123  $ (2,496) $ (410,470) $ 355,194

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 142 —  139  —  —  139
Stock-based compensation expense — —  4,210  —  —  4,210
Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  (244) —  (244)
Net loss — —  —  —  (5,551) (5,551)

Balance at June 30, 2023 37,566 $ 37  $ 772,472  $ (2,740) $ (416,021) $ 353,748

F-61

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
Common Stock

As Previously Reported Shares Amount
Additional paid-

in capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Accumulated
deficit

Total
stockholders'

equity

 Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,688  $ (2,623) $ (402,162) $ 358,940
Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 286 —  690  —  —  690
 Stock-based compensation expense — —  8,095  —  —  8,095
 Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  (202) —  (202)
 Net loss — —  —  —  (12,167) (12,167)
 Balance at June 30, 2023 37,566 $ 37  $ 772,473  $ (2,825) $ (414,329) $ 355,356

Adjustments
Balance at December 31, 2022 — $ —  $ (59) $ 85  $ (1,034) $ (1,008)

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects — —  —  —  —  —
Stock-based compensation expense — —  58  —  —  58
Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  —  —  —
Net loss — —  —  —  (658) (658)

Balance at June 30, 2023 — $ —  $ (1) $ 85  $ (1,692) $ (1,608)
As Restated
Balance at December 31, 2022 37,280 $ 37  $ 763,629  $ (2,538) $ (403,196) $ 357,932

Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 286 —  690  —  —  690
Stock-based compensation expense — —  8,153  —  —  8,153
Foreign currency translation adjustment — —  —  (202) —  (202)
Net loss — —  —  —  (12,825) (12,825)

Balance at June 30, 2023 37,566 $ 37  $ 772,472  $ (2,740) $ (416,021) $ 353,748

F-62

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended, September 30, 2023
Common Stock

As Previously Reported Shares Amount
Additional paid-

in capital

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

Accumulated
deficit

Total
stockholders'

equity

Balance at June 30, 2023 37,566 $ 37  $ 772,473  $ (2,825) $ (414,329) $ 355,356
Issuance of common stock under stock plans,
including tax effects 273 1  1,799  —  —  1,800
 Stock-based compensation expense — —  4,343  —  —  4,343
 Unrealized loss on marketable securities, net of tax — —  —  (241) —  (241)